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(7) The Hatch Act Reform Amend-
ments, 5 U.S.C. 7321 through 7326, 
which govern the political activities of 
executive branch employees; and 

(8) The limitations on outside em-
ployment, 5 U.S.C. App. (Ethics in Gov-
ernment Act of 1978), which prohibit a 
covered noncareer employee’s receipt 
of compensation for specified activities 
and provide that he shall not allow his 
name to be used by any firm or other 
entity which provides professional 
services involving a fiduciary relation-
ship. Implementing regulations are 
contained in §§ 2636.305 through 2636.307 
of this chapter. 

[57 FR 35041, Aug. 7, 1992; 57 FR 48557, Oct. 27, 
1992; 61 FR 50691, Sept. 27, 1996; 62 FR 48748, 
Sept. 17, 1997] 

§ 2635.802 Conflicting outside employ-
ment and activities. 

An employee shall not engage in out-
side employment or any other outside 
activity that conflicts with his official 
duties. An activity conflicts with an 
employee’s official duties: 

(a) If it is prohibited by statute or by 
an agency supplemental regulation; or 

(b) If, under the standards set forth 
in §§ 2635.402 and 2635.502, it would re-
quire the employee’s disqualification 
from matters so central or critical to 
the performance of his official duties 
that the employee’s ability to perform 
the duties of his position would be ma-
terially impaired. 

Employees are cautioned that even 
though an outside activity may not be 
prohibited under this section, it may 
violate other principles or standards 
set forth in this part or require the em-
ployee to disqualify himself from par-
ticipation in certain particular matters 
under either subpart D or subpart E of 
this part. 

Example 1: An employee of the Environ-
mental Protection Agency has just been pro-
moted. His principal duty in his new position 
is to write regulations relating to the dis-
posal of hazardous waste. The employee may 
not continue to serve as president of a non-
profit environmental organization that rou-
tinely submits comments on such regula-
tions. His service as an officer would require 
his disqualification from duties critical to 
the performance of his official duties on a 
basis so frequent as to materially impair his 
ability to perform the duties of his position. 

Example 2: An employee of the Occupa-
tional Safety and Health Administration 
who was and is expected again to be instru-
mental in formulating new OSHA safety 
standards applicable to manufacturers that 
use chemical solvents has been offered a con-
sulting contract to provide advice to an af-
fected company in restructuring its manu-
facturing operations to comply with the 
OSHA standards. The employee should not 
enter into the consulting arrangement even 
though he is not currently working on OSHA 
standards affecting this industry and his 
consulting contract can be expected to be 
completed before he again works on such 
standards. Even though the consulting ar-
rangement would not be a conflicting activ-
ity within the meaning of § 2635.802, it would 
create an appearance that the employee had 
used his official position to obtain the com-
pensated outside business opportunity and it 
would create the further appearance of using 
his public office for the private gain of the 
manufacturer. 

§ 2635.803 Prior approval for outside 
employment and activities. 

When required by agency supple-
mental regulation issued after Feb-
ruary 3, 1993, an employee shall obtain 
prior approval before engaging in out-
side employment or activities. Where 
it is determined to be necessary or de-
sirable for the purpose of administering 
its ethics program, an agency shall, by 
supplemental regulation, require em-
ployees or any category of employees 
to obtain prior approval before engag-
ing in specific types of outside activi-
ties, including outside employment. 

[57 FR 35042, Aug. 7, 1992, as amended at 59 
FR 4780, Feb. 2, 1994; 60 FR 6391, Feb. 2, 1995; 
60 FR 66858, Dec. 27, 1995; 61 FR 40951, Aug. 7, 
1996; 62 FR 48748, Sept. 17, 1997] 

§ 2635.804 Outside earned income limi-
tations applicable to certain Presi-
dential appointees and other non-
career employees. 

(a) Presidential appointees to full-time 
noncareer positions. A Presidential ap-
pointee to a full-time noncareer posi-
tion shall not receive any outside 
earned income for outside employment, 
or for any other outside activity, per-
formed during that Presidential ap-
pointment. This limitation does not 
apply to any outside earned income re-
ceived for outside employment, or for 
any other outside activity, carried out 
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